

## **RESOLUTION OF THE HAMMOND CITY COUNCIL**

NO. \_\_\_\_\_

A resolution supporting the submission of a \$19,718 application to the Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant Program to purchase portable radios for the Hammond Police Department.

**WHEREAS**, the Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) Program, administered by the Bureau of Justice Assistance, is the primary provider of federal criminal justice funding to states and local units of government—providing additional personnel, equipment, supplies, contractual support, training, technical assistance, and information systems for criminal justice, including law enforcement programs;

WHEREAS, the City has been allocated \$19,718 in FY23 JAG funds; and

**WHEREAS**, in the interests of better equipping its police officers to respond to calls for service and improving communication between these officers and other law enforcement agency personnel and first responders, the City intends to apply to use these funds to purchase portable radios for the Hammond Police Department.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE CITY OF HAMMOND HEREBY

supports the submission of a \$19,718 application to the Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant Program to purchase portable radios and accessories for the Hammond Police Department.

Approved and adopted this day of , 2023.

I, the undersigned Clerk of the Council, hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted by the Hammond City Council following roll call vote: Carlee Gonzales (), Kip Andrews (), Sam DiVittorio (), Devon Wells (), Steve Leon ().

Yeas: \_\_\_\_ Nays: \_\_\_\_ Absent: \_\_\_\_

Lisa Cockerham Hammond City Council Clerk Kip Andrews Hammond City Council President